Public Document Pack

Date of Tuesday, 20th August, 2019 | paray |
meeting i

Time  7.00 pm NEWCASTLE
Venue Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs U N DE R I‘YM E
Contact Geoff Durham 742222 Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Licensing & Public Protection
Committee

AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING (OPEN)

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING
MATTERS

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 20)

5 FIVE MINUTES BREAK

6 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC
PROTECTION MATTERS

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

8 TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE (Pages 21 - 40)
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY (Pages 41 - 128)

10 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 129 - 132)

11 ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995 - PART IV - LOCAL AIR QUALITY (Pages 133 - 148)

MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2019

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

12 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

14 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS (Pages 149 - 150)
To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

15 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 151 - 166)
MEETINGS
To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

16 APPEAL OUTCOMES (Pages 167 - 180)

17 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors J. Cooper, S. Dymond, G.Hutton (Vice-Chair), G. Heesom,

T. Kearon, M. Olszewski (Chair), A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney,
J. Walklate, J Waring, G White, G Williams, J Williams and R. Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Agenda Item 4

Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/06/19

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 11th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski — in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, J. Cooper, S. Dymond, G. Heesom, Hutton, T. Kearon,
K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J. Walklate, J Waring, G Williams,
J Williams and R. Wright

Officers David Adams - Executive Director Operational Services, Nesta Barker
- Head of Environmental Health Services, Matthew Burton - Licensing
Administration Team Manager, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary /

Member Support Officer, Steve Gee - Operations Manager, Phil Jones
- Head of Communications and Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

PART 1 - LICENSING

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Parker and Gary White.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS

There were no Declarations of Interest stated in respect of Licensing matters.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved:  That, subject to Councillor Walklate being recorded as in
attendance, the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

URGENT BUSINESS IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS

There was no urgent business in respect of Licensing matters.

PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION
MATTERS

There were no Declarations of Interest stated in respect of Public Protection matters.
TWO SPEAKERS (ONE HACKNEY AND 1 PRIVATE HIRE)

Two speakers, one representing Hackney Carriage and one representing Private
Hire were invited to address the Committee.

Mr Tarig Mahmood, the Chairman of the Hackney Carriage Association stated
that although work on the Policy commenced in August, 2017 no members of the

1 Page 3



Page 4

Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/06/19

Taxi Association or Trade were consulted. They were first contacted in October,
2018 when it was out for consultation.

Mr Mahmood said that they had only had five meetings with the Council during the
consultation period and they had tried their best to negotiate but, as their concerns
were not addressed they took industrial action. Further, the officer's
recommendations reflect that the Trade’s recommendations and proposals were not
taken seriously.

Mr Mahmood referred to the car age policy, comparing it to that of Stoke on Trent
City Council who allow up to 7 year old vehicles to be registered the first time. It was
also felt that the 40,000 miles on the clock reference was not acceptable. The
changes to Grandfather rights and penalty points were also unacceptable.

Mr Shiraz Yakoob, representing the Private Hire drivers stated that the drivers
felt strongly about the Policy and that they had not been involved from the early
stages. Drivers felt as though they were being victimised. There were a lot of people
who depended upon the Trade and the drivers needed to be able to sustain the
service.

The Trade had given the Policy a great deal of thought and had tried to come to a
reasonable compromise.

Mr Yakoob said that it made no sense not being able to operate from over the border.
Further, the current Policy allowed then to offer competitive rates.

The drivers want to keep the service local and want to work with the Council to
improve standards.

With regard to the English test, it was agreed that there should be a minimum level of
understanding. However, asking all drivers to take a language/knowledge test was
not necessary.

TAXI POLICY REPORT

Consideration was given to a report introduced by the Council's Head of
Environmental Health Services, Mrs Nesta Barker on the Taxi and Private Hire
Licensing Policy 2019-2022 asking Members to review the consultations received in
respect of the draft taxi policy and to discuss and agree any amendments to the
proposed new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy following the consultation
period.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11
of the report which gave a breakdown of responses received during the consultation
period.

The report contained twenty seven decisions for Members to agree upon:
Decision 1 — English speaking and writing requirement for drivers

Relevant Sections in original draft proposal:
Section 3.2 and Appendix C

Councillor Kearon asked why there had to be a ‘written’ English Test for drivers?



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/06/19

The Council’'s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Mr Matthew Burton
explained that this was for the purpose of writing receipts or insurance details.

Councillor Robinson thanked the representatives for coming along. He stated that he
regularly used taxis and on occasion, drivers had struggled to write a receipt. In
addition, there were a small minority of drivers who came to the Public Protection
Sub
[...]
ding training issued by Staffordshire County
Council. It already says this in Appendix C.

. At sections 3.3.7 and 3.4.6 change the reference from ‘vehicle

owner’ to ‘vehicle keeper’.

. At sections 3.3.16 and 3.4.13 — confirm that LOLER certificates

need to be obtained every 6 months.

. At sections 3.3.27 and 3.4.25 — add a link to the ICQO’s guidance on

CCTYV fitted in licensed vehicles.

16



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/06/19

p. At Appendix B, code 2 — clarify that a driver must notify us of any
medical condition, illness, injury etc that means they fall outside of
the Group Il standards.

g. At Appendix E, paras 5.4 and Appendix H, para 26— Confirm that it
is best practice to have passengers travelling in wheelchairs facing
forward

r. At Appendix E, paras 5.7 and Appendix H, para 29—
Confirm that the lifting device needs to go through the LOLER
testing regime.

S. All typographical errors, such as misspelled words and
incorrect paragraph numbering that require amendment.

The Chair thanked the officers for their input, particularly Matt Burton and Nesta
Barker. In addition, the Trade and other consulted organisations were thanked. The
Chair hoped that the decisions made had demonstrated that the Council had
listened.

A report would be brought back to this Committee in its final form prior to the
implementation date.

Councillor Sweeney thanked officers and the Trade.
Members gave their thanks to all involved.
Mr Tarig Mahmood thanked everyone who had been involved.
10. PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)
11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act, 1972
12. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
Resolved:  That the Minutes be received.
13. URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business in respect of Public Protection matters.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.05 pm

17 Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date 20 August 2019

1. Taxi Tariffs — Proposed Increase

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services & Licensing
Administration Team Manager

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

For Members to consider the Hackney Carriage Trade Association’s request to increase the
Council set maximum metered tariffs and amend the times for the proposed tariffs.

Recommendations

1. That Members approve or amend the proposed variation of the Table of metered fares
charged by Hackney Carriages;

2. That Members approve the proposed Table of metered fares to be advertised and
implemented in line with statutory provisions.

1. Background

1.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976 provides
that a District Council may fix the rates or fares within the district in connection with
the hire of a Hackney Carriage providing the proposed increase is published in at
least one local newspaper, setting out the proposed variation and allowing a period
no less than 14 days, from the first date of publication, for objections. The District
Council must also deposit a copy of this notice at the offices of the Council and make
it available for public inspection at all reasonable hours when open without payment.

1.2 The current table of fares approved by the Council was set in 2008 and has not been
varied since. A copy can be found at Appendix A. In October 2015 the Hackney
Carriage Trade Association (“Trade association”) made a request that the
commencement time for tariff 2 should be amended from midnight to 22.00hrs. At a
meeting on 3 November 2015 the Committee resolved to reject the proposed
change. An extract from
[...]
tafford - 263 4.00 5.45 6.00 8.18
NuLBC (Proposed) - 251 3.90 5.55 5.20 7.40
CEC - Crewe - 78 4.40 6.40 4.60 6.60

24 A number of changes have been put forward as part of the proposal, with a view to
simplifying the structure, and they include:

- Breaking the fare table down into the separate tariffs;

- Increasing the flag (starting) fares;

- Altering the flag distance from 780/800 yards (depending on tariff) to 800 yards
(5/11ths of a mile);

- Altering the extra charge distances from 140/160/176 yards (depending on tariff) to
160 yards (1/11th of a mile);

- Clarification as to when each tariff would apply.

2.5 The purpose of altering the distances is to change the currently arbitrary distances to
those that reflect 1/11ths of a mile making it easier to calculate what the correct fare
should be.

2.6 The proposed changes to the Table of Fares, if approved, would apply to all Hackney
Carriages licensed by Newcastle-under-Lyme BC.

Pag&ad<rication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

2.7 Where a journey starts and ends within the Borough it is an offence to charge more
than the maximum metered fare for the time/distance approved by the Council. A
fixed price can be agreed before the journey commences but it can not exceed the
maximum metered fare.

2.8 Where a journey ends outside of the Borough it is an offence to charge more than the
maximum metered fare for the journey unless an agreement to pay more has been
made in advance of the hiring. If there is no pre-agreement then the driver must not
charge more than the maximum metered fare for that journey.

3. Options Considered

3.1 That Members consider the options outlined below:

e To approve the proposed Table of metered fares, at Appendix C
(RECOMMENDED); or

e To amend the proposed Table of metered fares, at Appendix C; and
e To approve that the proposed Table of metered fares, at Appendix C, be

advertised and implemented in line with statutory provisions;
(RECOMMENDED).

4, Proposal

4.1. That Members approve or amend the proposed variation of the Table of metered
fares charged by Hackney Carriages;

4.2. That Members approve for the proposed Table of metered fares, at Appendix C, to
be advertised and implemented in line with statutory provisions.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

51 The table of fares have not been increased since 2008 and the Council’s tariffs are
the lowest in the UK.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 The Council’s corporate priorities are:
e Local services that work for local people
e Growing our people and places
¢ A healthy, active and safe borough
e A town centre for all

7. Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 There are no statutory requirements on the Council to have a Table of metered fares
for Hackney Carriages however once in place it forms the basis of the maximum
fares that drivers of Hackney Carriages are permitted to charge.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 Not applicable

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 Not applicable
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 23



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

10. Major Risks

10.1  Not applicable

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

11.1  Not applicable

12. Key Decision Information

12.1  Not applicable

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1  Public Protection Committee — 3@ November 2015

14. List of Appendices

14.1  Appendix A — Current Table of Metered Fares
Appendix B — Extract of minutes from 3 November 2015
Appendix C — Proposed Table of Metered Fares
Appendix D — Private Hire and Taxi Monthly Magazine league table for July
Appendix E — Neighbouring Authority Comparison Table — July 2019

15. Background Papers

15.1 Current Hackney Carriage Table of metered fares

Pag&addication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



BOROUGH OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME
TABLE OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

Made under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976, by the Borough Counc
[...]
xtract from minutes of Public Protection Committee held on 3" November 2015

Public Protection Committee - 03/11/15

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015
Present:- Councillor Kyle Robinson — in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Hailstones, Harper,
Kearon, Matthews, J Tagg, Williams and Winfield

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor Wemyss

11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of a request from the

Hackney Carriage Association to change the commencement time of tariff 2.

Members were advised that there had been no increase in fees in the last six to
seven years. In addition, prior to deregulation there had been sixty vehicles, there

were now two hundred and twenty.

The cost of running a taxi had increased, for example there was an exceptional route
to get the vehicle up to scratch. In addition, the moving ot the taxi rank from Hassell

Street to the High Street had resulted in some loss of business.

The Chair had concerns that this could make it harder for people to get into the town

centre which could have a detrimental impact upon the economy.

It was suggested that people may come out earlier and stay longer in the town.
Many go home just before the tariff changes. Members requested that an Authority

be identified that has already done this to gain some evidence.

In addition, Members did not want to deter people from using taxis.

Resolved: That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee recommends that

the proposed change be rejected.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT v4 — July 2019
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 2019

MAXIMUM FARES
Tariff 1
All journeys with 1-4 passengers on below days and times

1. Days/Times
06:00 — 22:00 on Mondays to Saturdays

2. Distance
If the distance does not exceed 800 yards (5/11ths of a mile) £3.00
For each subs
[...]
1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Background

The Council’s current Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy was implemented on 1st May
2015. A review of this policy began in August 2017 and a draft policy was put to Members on
18t September 2018. The draft policy was sent out for consultation at the start of October
2018 for a 12 week period due to finish on 21st December 2018. A letter was sent to every
driver, vehicle proprietor and operator licensed by the Council. The letter detailed the closing
date for representations, where the document could be viewed and the methods of
submitting representations in writing. The draft policy was also emailed to the other bodies
listed within the document as consultees.

The policy document proposed a wide scale reform of the current policy. The review
determined that there were a number of areas that required updating, amending, removing
or including to ensure that the Council has a policy that was fit for purpose in respect of the
legislative framework and administration of the service.

The proposals were considered appropriate to ensure the protection of the public by
improving the standard of vehicles, operators and drivers and to assist and/or simplify the
administrative process.

Issues

The draft policy was considered by the Public Protection Committee at the meeting held on
11t June 2019. At the meeting the Committee determined the final content to be included
within the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The Committee agreed that the
policy would be redrafted following the decisions made at the meeting. Once the document
had been redrafted then it would return to Committee to be approved and implementation
date/s agreed.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1 Page 41




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

2.2

23

24

2.5

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

The draft policy document had now been redrafted to incorporate the decision made by the
Committee at the June meeting. A copy of the document is attached at Appendix 1.

There are two areas of the policy that require completion before they can be implemented.
Those areas are:

- The in-house Knowledge Test; and
- Disability Equality Training.

The Knowledge Test requires the procurement of the devices to administer the test and the
test being built before this section of the policy can be implemented. Quotes are currently
being obtained by the Council ICT department in respect of the devices and Officers are
compiling the question set and framework for the test before it is built by ICT. It is intended
that the devices and test will be ready by the end of 2019.

The Disability Equality Training requires a suitable provider to be contracted to carry out the
training on the Council’s behalf. Officers have been in contact with two local providers and
have prepared an Invitation to Quote. The results of this may mean that the Council are
required to go through a formal tendering process if the size of the contract is above
£25,000. It is intended that a suitable provider will be sourced and be in a position to
administer the training course by the end of 2019.

Options Considered

That Members consider the options outlined below:

e To approve the final policy document (RECOMMENDED); or
To amend the final policy document; and

e To implement the entire policy on 1st January 2020; or

e To partially implement the policy on 15t November 2019 and the remaining sections
on 1st January 2020. Everything would be implemented on 15t November EXCEPT
the in-house knowledge test and disability equality training provisions which would
implemented from 1st January 2020 (RECOMMENDED).

Proposal

That Members approve the final policy document attached at Appendix 1 to be the new
Council Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

That Members agree implementation timescales for the policy to come into force.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

To create a robust and proportionate taxi licensing policy that is fit for purpose and to ensure
that those licensed
[...]
otection Committee to
be approved.

Public Protection Committee agreed to adopt the Policy in its current form on 20t August
2019 and for it to be partially implement on 15t November 2019 and the remaining sections on
1st January 2020. Everything would be implemented on 15t November EXCEPT the in-house
knowledge test and disability equality training provisions which would implemented from 1st
January 2020.

During the consultation period the Council held meetings with the Hackney Carriage
Association and representatives of holders of Private Hire Operator and Vehicle Licences.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Page 85



Classification; NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDICES

Appendix A — CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND TRAFFICKING OF
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Appendix B — DRIVER CODE OF CONDUCT

Appendix C — DRIVER CRITERIA

Appendix D — HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CONDITIONS
Appendix E — HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS
Appendix F — PLYING FOR HIRE

Appendix G —PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS

Appendix H — PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS

Appendix | - PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR CONDITIONS

Appendix J — TAXI AND PHV LICENSING CONVICTIONS GUIDELINES

Appendix K— CODE OF CONDUCT WHEN WORKING WITH
VULNERABLE PERSONS

Appendix L — VEHICLE SIGNAGE

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Page 86 42



Classification; NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX A

CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND TRAFFICKING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE

Introduction

Set out below is information for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators to help
them report, to the relevant authorities, matters of concern that could relate to the safety of children
and vulnerable persons, particularly as it relates to child sexual exploitation and trafficking.

General information

The Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Licensing Service is helping to tackle child sexual
exploitation and trafficking by working together with key partners particularly Staffordshire Police,
Children and Adult Service
[...]
al services that work for local people
A healthy, active and safe Borough
A town Centre for all.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

Page 131




6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1
10.
10.1

11.

12.

13.

15.

Page 132

The Local Government Act 1972, section 101 allows the Council to arrange for a Committee,
Sub-Committee or an officer or another local authority to carry out its powers and duties.

Equality Impact Assessment

The applications will be undertaken to accord with the Human Rights Act 1998, Article 6(1)
guarantees an applicant a fair hearing and Article 14 guarantees no discrimination. If the
applicant disagrees with the Members decision they have the right to appeal

Financial and Resource Implications

There will be resource implication including Member participation in the sub-committees and
officer support from Environmental Health, Legal and Democratic services.

Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

Not applicable

Key Decision Information

Not applicable
Major Risks
There are no major risks associated with this report

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Council Meeting 16t May 2018

Licensing & Public Protection Meeting 27t June 2018
Licensing & Public Protection meeting 18" September 2018
Council Meeting 21st November 2018

Licensing & Public Protection meeting 11t December 2018
Licensing & Public Protection meeting 22" January 2019

List of Appendices

Not applicable

Background Papers

Not applicable



Agenda Item 11

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date 20*" Auqust 2019
REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995 - Part IV
Local Air Quality Management — Annual Status Report 2019
Submitted by: Environmental Protection Team Manager — Darren Walters
Portfolio: Environmental Health
Ward(s) affected: ALL

Purpose of the Report

To advise Committee of the findings of the statutory Annual Status Report for 2019 which covers the
2018 calendar year in respect of air quality within the
[...]
sion 8 - post PP decision - NULBC Taxi Policy - July 2019

	10 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS
	11 ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995 - PART IV - LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2019
	14 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	15 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/06/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/07/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 31/07/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee

	16 APPEAL OUTCOMES
	6. Appeal Outcome - Mr Khuram Iqbal
	7. Appeal outcome - Mr Mahjid Hussain
	8. Appeal outcome - Mr Sirfraz Bukhari
	9. Appeal outcome - Mr Tawab Khan
	10. Appeal outome - Mr Ahmad Ali




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th August, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Kearon, A. Parker, K. Robinson, 
S. Sweeney, G White and R. Wright

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ G Heesom, J Walklate, J Waring, G 
Williams and J Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

5. TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE 

Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider The Hackney 
Carriage Trade Association’s request to increase the council set maximum metered 
tariffs and to amend the times for the proposed tariffs.

The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matt Burton drew Members’ 
attention to the three appendices which outlined current fares, an extract from the 
Minutes of this meeting held  on 3 November, 2015 and a new proposed table of 
fares.  Members were also referred to paragraph 2.3 showing comparisons with 
neighbouring authorities.

Councillor Stephen Sweeney asked if the new fares request could be tied in with the 
meters not being put on for journeys which drivers have stated was standard 
practice.  Councillor Sweeney proposed that the increase be given but the meters 
had to be on for journeys.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19

2

Mr Burton advised that if a Hackney Carriage picked up a fare in Newcastle and 
dropped off in Newcastle, the meter reading or below must be charged.  However, if 
a fare is picked up in Newcastle and the drop off was outside of the Borough, the 
meter does not have to be used but a pre-agreed price must be honoured. To ensure 
that the fare isn’t less than this, the meter would have to be on. 

Councillor Kyle Robinson asked what consultation had taken place with the Hackney 
Carriage Trade and whether they were in support?

The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matt Burton advised that the 
Trade had requested the increase and meetings had taken place to reach an 
agreement.

Councillor Robinson suggested that this needed to be reviewed on a regular basis as 
it had not been looked at since 2008.  Mr Burton advised that the Council had to 
await a request from the Trade before they could be increased.

Councillor Robinson stated that if the fares were agreed by this Committee, residents 
would need to be informed of the price increases and taxi drivers given a letter which 
they could show to anyone who queried the prices.

Councillor Tony Kearon made reference to the table on page 39 comparing the new 
tariffs with other areas showing that the current were comparable but the proposed 
fares would be higher than other authorities.  Mr Burton explained that this was the 
flag fare (starting distance) where Stoke on Trent travels a longer distance before the 
initial fee of £3 begins.

Members requested that the public be made aware, through communication, of when 
meters are/are not used and that the drivers receive a letter to show to their 
passengers.

Members debated the changing of the time of commencement of tariff 2 to 10pm 
instead of the current time of midnight. Members suggested 11pm or keeping it at 
midnight but were against changing it to 10pm.  Members took a vote and agreed to 
keep this at midnight.

Resolved:   (i)  That the proposed table of metered fares, outlined in
Appendix C be approved.

(ii) That the proposed table of metered fares, outlined in
Appendix C be advertised and implemented in line with 
statutory provisions.

(iii) That the commencement time of tariff 2 remain at midnight.

6. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report presenting the final policy document to Members 
for approval and to agree upon a date for implementation.

At its meeting held on 11 June, 2019, this Committee determined the final content  to 
be included within the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  A copy of the 
redrafted document was attached at Appendix 1.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19

3

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph’s 2.3 to 2.5 of the report outlining two 
areas that required completion.

Resolved: (i)  That the final policy document be approved.
(ii) That the policy be partially implemented on 1 November,

2019 and the remaining sections, (the in-house Knowledge 
Test and Disability Equality Training) implemented on 1 
January, 2020.

7. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements.

Members’ attention was drawn to the revised table at paragraph 2.4 and a revision to 
a date - from the first week in December to the 27 November due to a clash of 
committees.

Members were asked if the table could be sent to all Members to make them aware 
of the dates.

Councillor Gary White asked if calendar invites could also be sent out.  This was 
confirmed by Mrs Barker.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the dates and times of
Members’ required attendance at Sub-Committees, be noted.

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend a sub-Committee 
meeting, they notify Democratic Services of a substitute.

 

8. ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995 - PART IV - LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2019 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the findings of the statutory 
Annual Status Report for 2019 covering the 2018 calendar in respect of air quality 
within the Borough.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 of the report which gave an overall 
summary for 2018.  Maps were appended to the report showing the four Air Quality 
Management Areas.

Mrs Barker advised that Nitrogen Dioxide came from vehicles and the annual 
concentration was due to traffic flow and congestion.  The Weather conditions could 
also affect the readings.  As the older vehicles were replaced with newer ones, 
pollution would fall.

Resolved: That the report be received.

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19

4

10. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July, 2019 be received.

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 June, 19 June, 3
July and , 31 July, 2019 be received. 

12. APPEAL OUTCOMES 

Resolved: That the appeal outcomes be received and noted.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm


